Changes for the Better

MITSUBISHI

=ETER=VVEGRAYOT
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model

LS2-1380

B R CONTENTS Page

IYCHEBADI- FIRERE  MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation System ««««:-cccereassreesneeeenes 1
x * B8 B Arm bed & it'S ACCESSOrIES ~++wrrorsrrsreesrerarruarttiiiii e 2
> 3 Ly >3 B (1) Sewing mechanism (L) s---oeeeeeeemmmm s 6
SRR ) KT8 L TXUBB  Sewing mechanism (1) & Horizontal feed mechanism & Vertical feed mechanism --«+++-+- 8
B % W 5@ & & 48 Stitch length regulator mechanism ----«-«-xewserrermrrs s 12
[E] #® Z ] 5 . Presser fOOt MECRANISM «++r teeeerrerrererrieimeiotiiiitiitieirttrrnranatcrnrraaaas 14
% ) V) b ] i Knife actuating MeChanigm «=----«--ssmreresameriennnnt e 16
Ry FiNy THEHE - FRHBEE  Touch back mechanism & Detector mechanigm ««csxseeemeereseersmseresnesnneees 18
] 4 N —_ >3 & WIDET MECHARNISM =++x+seetererterssrsseessieniese sttt 20
by sh b3 ¥ Oil lubrication MEChANISM «-+-rr-rrrrressrraseraerieiie ittt ene s 20
1+ B B ACCESSOMES +rreserrertererareusetnsiet oot tiiettetientiratsotnitattiotetonesitsaotansentes 24
) TR TP OO 26

P-225 200205




2L UHBAO— FOREREE
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

3R MICERNFAB, XY FAB,
Remarks : Alphabet(A,B,--X,Y,Z)shouid be taken at
¥ mark.

38
Sewing machine parts

L B3
Sewing machine mode!
— X — REME —& B
Model No. Serial No. Description
1 1 I ]

(1) (2) 3) (4) 5) (6) 7) (8) (9)

M||9

—® &
Standard parts

iR/ EBR
Common parts

L______l L_J [ [ ]
4 (1) # 1 (2) L es
Specification (1) Specification (2) Description
B/ RS
Common parts
IBR
Sewing machine parts
DB,LS2R®5
[ £ # . ] DB,LS2 series
xampie — 1S2-1380 — BB — %
Serial No. Arm side cover
1 | | ]

(somes2®.) |M|/F|{[1]|3||/A|/O]||8|/ 8]0

(Gamomz) '\M||9(|0||4]/0(|2(/0]||5]3
’ ] — — 1

— A g4 — HREW2EB — NXES
Inner diameter ¢4  Serial No. Spring washer

F MBI OVWTORBHLZ L, TOBIFBRDIERIN-BENVEERLET, K- TRIBICESE
S, MEOUEIrTHOhD0., UNOBBLHNOBBTEREN TWIBEFr&YET,
Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are indicated model of these parts are registered firstry. Parts
are used for not only the indicated model, but also another models, in reason of New development,
improvement after. V

N=UHha0TZRBICELT

- HABRATAINORE., BEI-RFTIRNTIWV, £, 2ON—-Y Ty 7OEREE CRTER (REET, B
Z(E. P-000200205) EFVEMES . €hE TIERRITAERNTT,

C—OBRACDWT, HBRDEHFEL LICERICLIBEAYBUETOTITHERTEL,

CZDIN=UHEOTII2002F5BNTF —RICHETVWTHERENALBDTY,

c &R Ky, EhoTVWABERIL, BV EULELA, FLEI-FYFEREIATVWEHDI. BABRE
LTHBWALETOT, i3~ FTIEXTE,

cERENMOENFHSENFIR. COETNESOY TEHES 2 LOLTVET,

C . wWNN=Y Ty TOERABICERMEZOEFHNELAS. SHSEIRThIEEWTTY,

Information on use of the parts catalog

* When ordering any spare part, please specify its part code. In addition, please specify the management number and
issued date of this parts catalog (e. g.P-000 200205 indicated at bottorn right of the front cover) and the machine
model number.

+ Some parts are subject to change due to modification without notice.

* This parts catalog is based the data as of May. 2002.

* Any part marked-in the part code column will not be supplied. When a part has its assembly code, plase specify the
assembly code because that part is supplied as an assembly part.

* Alphanumerical characters indicated in the required quantity column indicate the sub machine number of this mode!
number.

* Please write to us if you have any question on this parts catalog.




AFER
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

(:‘l {04,

157 ™.
~ @é 156
\I (138) [9041\ dg




A FEigm
ARM BED& IT'S ACCESSORIES

Fig. ®® #&RI-F 5
No. Mod Parts.No. 825 Description Amt.Reg.
A101 MB 18A1 194 J“L\IJ .................... Rubber r-lng ........................
A102 MF 13A0 804 THYIAR-----cvreririienn Bobbin winder wheel----«-------.---
A103 M7 0535 065 Eh‘9|")“) L IR E_.type StOp r-ing Brvere i
A104 MF 13A0 350 {l»‘?:t.hl\ .................. Bobb-ln w-'lnder Fo- ||| R I I
A105 M3 5002 020 Dyh/PHY+hAss™ M5XE----- Soket set screw M5X G- ------v-ve.
A106 -~ MF 13A2 191 AIR¥5°49357---crevneee Bobbin winder base----+--:c-ceee--
A107 MF 13A0 348 AU - c-vevvemernnannnen Cam shafte-rorrrrrrerreraneeeanans.
A108 MF 13A0 750 77wya---c-rmeermmeeenens Spacer .............................
A109 MY 0939 002 ES&YT-crvrvrnenemencnen. Screw 9/64(40)X 11+ cverenrnarns
A110 ME 13A0 551 Faob¥qd---ocovveenenens Adjust plate:--cr-rrrrrrraenieenns
A1 MO 0820 002 ESAYT-vovrvvvrnenvuennn. Screw 9/64(40)XB.5- - v-cerennnn
A112 MF 13A0 950 LN =-ccvovvrrrnmmeeanennn LLEVEI - -+ v v rrrromerrnenaanneeenanenn
A113 MF 13A0 793 ;j;‘t“/lj‘ ................. Bobbin cushion-:::-+cceocemeeeernn..
A114 MF 13AT 191 AP )-roeerrieerenenn Bobbin winder shaft--«-------------
Al15 MF 13A0 192 49N R cevevovrmrncarnsn. Plate Spring:-----«-tveeeeserencenn.
A116 MF 13A0 572 WAREN R -cecovreerennns SPIing:«--ccvvrrrere
A117 MF 13A0 191 APe95793957----- v v m e Bobbin winder shaft holder assy----

A118 M3 1053 020 Owhs7Huibisy” MAXG----- Soket set screw MAXxG-----------
A119 M9 1109 004 4 3w47°5%4%5" 11/64(40)x8-- Screw 11/64(40) X8 ----vvvvvvrnnn.

A‘|20 MF ]3A0 880 3]7‘9 ................... Arm s-"de COVeI- - rrrerecerconnnnn
A121 M9 1182 080 +¥ H11.8----------vr-- Rubber plug ¢11.8--------ccvevnnnn
A‘|22 Mg 0883 080 t‘/ ¢88.Rubber p]ug ¢88 ..................
A123 MY 1910 080 tY @19 ---vrvrvrrnenns Rubber plug @19- -« -ceevrerurenss
A124 MY 1116 002 E5Y"--cvrvemromoemcaans Screw 11/64(40) X 8- -c--vvvrrurn.
A125 MF 36A1 180 AMF/ff----vvvrvreeerens Thread guide (arm top)-------------
A126 M9 1150 003 IME545" 11/64(40)X8---Screw 11/64(40) X 8-+~ -=vvrno
A127 MF 13A0 196 AMUKRS N Y-c-vvreeennens Thread cutter----------vvcovvenen-e
A128 MJ 0906 002 k3%~ 9/64(40)x4.5----Screw 9/64(40)X4.5---------------
A129 M9 1101 046 WoSfyh-ccrrmevmeennnnne Pre-tension adjusting nut 11/64(40)
A130 MF 13A0 245 IUZ4N f---ccvcenanens Thread tension spring¢1.0-:-------
A131 MF 10A0 555 FadH™7--------cvcennnn Thread tension discg--:------re----
A132 MF 13A0 553 Fadu™9-«--veiviinnnns Thread tension stud--------+rvvvv-e
A133 MF 13A0 180 4'~7‘/’-,{ .................. Thread glﬂde .......................
A‘|34 MF 13A0 476 X/\"_'Ij ................... sPacer .............................
A135 MF 13A1 476 X/\°_1’ ................... Spacer .............................
A136 MF 13A‘| 426 WIS? .................. Bed stud (r-|ght) ...................

A137 M9 1505 002 k345" 15/64(28)x13.5--Screw 15/64(28)X13.5-----:-------
A138 M9 1515 002 k525" 15/64(28)x10----Screw 15/64(28)X10---------------
A139 MF 36A0 245 IVZ4N"%------- e Pre-tension spring---------- R
A140 MF 10A1 555 F3%4™5-----vvvvvenenns Thread tension discs---------------

1L.S2—1380



AIFER

ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES




A ik
ARM BED& IT'S ACCESSORIES

Fig. £¥ #@I—F ik
No. Mod Parts.No. BSR4 Description Amt . Reg.
=
= =
A141 MF 90A0 553 Fayug™d---cvvvevereenens Thread tension stud--------r-vv-o-- 11
A142 MF OOAO 181 .{‘\7‘/}4 .................. Thread gujde .................. 1 1
A143 M3 1108 001 Mg 11/64(40) x5.5---Set screw 11/64(40)x5.5 --------- 11
A144 M9 3202 002 E5%" 1/2(24)x8------- Screw 1/2(24)X8---evvvrrceerenns 11
A145 M9 1502 085 OY»%" 1AP15------------ 0-ring TAP1G: « - vrvvrernencnnennes 11
A146 M9 0943 003 IAL3%Y" 9/64(40)x6----Screw 9/64(40) X6 ------rvvrenen--e 11
A47 MF 80A0 181 4}7‘,}-4 .................. Thread gujde .................. 1 1
A148 M9 1508 001 px#s" 15/64(28) x6----- Set screw 15/64(28) X6------------- 11
A149 MF 13A0 584 FUL VAN -ceceererieiens Thread take-up cover----:-«-------- 11
A150 M9 1110 004 7°534%>" 11/64(40)x8--Screw 11/64(40) X 8--------rvvvvv-n- 11
A151 M9 1107 002 k54" 11/64(40)x5.5---Screw 11/64(40)x5.5-------------- 2 2
A152 MF 01A0 601 RMJMWHAG: v v ovveeeeennn Plate for guide--- - - rereeroenens 11
A153 M3 0909 003 TAL5%Y" 9/64(40)X6----Screw 9/64(40) X 6----c-ocvvennonn 11
A154 ME 10A0 181 APFUH - -v-vvevvereoneens Thread guide:--:----++--r-rmresrense 1 1
A155 M3 1605 045 WRIFgh--cevvvcemrreann. THUMD NUL - - orerrrraerererennenns 1 1
A156 MT 60AO 802 ¥OYP“he-vvrvrrvrnrenens Thumb net revolution stopper------- 1 1
A157 MN 10A3 245 IVZAN%---ccvvvronerns Thread tension springg1.0--------- 11
A158 MM 11A0 556 FavA“oMyx----v-vvvoe-o Thread tension releasing discs----- 11
A159 MF 10A0 553 FaOu™ Q.- -vcverrreor-res Thread tension stud------------v-- 1
A160 MF 10A0 187 AMMNTR- - vveeeeemenes Thread take-up springg0.6--------- 11
A161 MF 10A0 709 7°9oa-----vvererreneens Thread tension regulator bushing--- 11
A162 M9 0901 002 E5%" 9/64(40)x4------ Screw 9/64(40) X 4--c-c-cvciiiienns 11
A183 M9 1501 085 0Y»s" (NOK S15)--------- 0-ring (NOK S15)------c--vrveeen-s 11
A164 MO 0234 060 E°y--c---c-ireiieieens Thread tension releasing ping 2x30- 1 1
A165 MF 13A0 426 wltg‘lj ................. Bed stud (]eft) .................... 1 1
A166 M3 0604 002 54" 3/32(56)x2.4----- Screw 3/32(56) X2.4-c-c-cvcninenns 2 2
A167 MF 10A0 471 AN 4 c-coccrenenees Spring for slide plate------------- 11
A168 - AATYA oo STide plate:-----r-rrovrerrneerecns 1 1
A169 MF 95A1 101 MW4g------roromemeeees Needle plate (31.8) ................ 1 1
A170 M9 1106 011 IAY53>" 11/64(40) x8---Screw 11/64(40)x8--------covrvr--- 2 2
ATT1 M3 1111 004 7°594%2¥" 11/64(40)x10-Screw 11/64(40) X 10-------rcvvvvee 3 3
A172 MF 13A0 830 i‘/49 .................... Face p]ate ......................... 1 1
A173 MF 13A0 691 H"Afype--vvrvvrerererees Gasket for face plate-------------- 11
A901 MF 13E0 190 AM¥YOFIo7---vcvvvrveee Bobbin winder complete------------- 11
A902 MF 1380 550 Faotwdyzsy-------cevees Thread tension regulator assy.----- 11
A903 MF O0EQ 550 4hFaobys37------------ Pre-tension assy.-:«--c-crccereeee 11
A904 MF 13E0 210 Faoby$y3s5------oovvvv v Thread tension regulator assy.----- 11
A905 MF 80EO 470 AATU4HH357---ovvrrrnees Slide plate complete--------------- 11

L.§2—-1380



REVVERE (1)
SEWING MECHANISM (1)

104 106
103 (103)1 N \

102 \ (104) \‘

101 ‘ “ @

L..__.._.____._...___.__—____._.______.________.___._.._.__.__.._.__.__,_\

v e
122 .1 (108)
3 - 72

’/1/?\08) i

7 qeeal |
P N (Ol

%5
—)

A

(&

bo114

) e
15 ’ '

/110

ey

&




B s (1)
SEWING MECHANISM (1)
Fig. &% #mI—-F =A%
No Parts.No B &R a Description Ant .Reg.
=
= =
B101 M9 1513 001 M45" 15/64(28)x10----- Set screw 15/64(28) x10------------ 11
B102 MF 13A0 587 Vb AMYIS " --evvvvcvrres Thread take-up support shaft.------ 11
B103 MF 13A0 771 A PUSI T - -vvovvrveenns Bearing SUPPOrt:-----«:-rrrereeeenss 2 2
B104 MF 13A0 628 Z-FRATFYSI"--ovvieenns Needle bearing-----------rvovenenns 2 2
8105 MF 13A0 352 1]5 ...................... ThrUSt co'”ar ...................... 1 1
B106 M3 1108 001 Mig>" 11/64(40)x5.5 --Set screw 11/64(40)x5.5 ---------- 2 2
B107 MN 10A1 456 SO0l - rorvenneannnn. Ball bearing:---««-« voceremeruernens 1 1
B108 M9 1650 020 OvAhJ7HYHMAKY" MEX8----Soket set screw MGXx8-------------. 77
B109 MF 13A1 750 77090 ccerrronrernnnns BusShing:-- -« vvevrrerenmrnenaninnns 1 1
B110 MF 13A0 523 9,{3)7‘/\‘»} .............. T-,nnng be'lt ........................ 1 1
B111 MF 13A0 230 O9°c v veaenia e, Upper shaft:----covreeemrmcanananns 1 1
B112 M3 6001 005 OWAIZFUEIAES F 0% ----- Screw MB:-----+vrrrremecaniannenannn 1 1
B113 MF 13A0 767 542" AMMAROT-------- Belt pulley(upper)--------=----o--- 11
B114 MF 13A0 194 A}R4ONR-----vvveneneees Bobbin winder driving wheel-------- 11
3115 MF 13A2 750 7“n}~‘/1 ................... BUSh1ng ............................ 1 1
B116 MN 70A2 456 7‘7&7 ................... Ba]] bear-ing ................. 1 1
B117 M8 1606 001 M4y 1/4(40) X5-------- Set screw 1/4(40) X5------vvvvvnns 2 2
B118 MF 13A0 383 300« cernvraneannnneanns Crank «--vrrreeernnmneeneniannenenn. 1 1
B119 M9 1802 006 E545"#°9%%+ 9/32(28) X 14-Screw 9/32(28) X 14-----vvrvncnnnnns 11
B120 M3 1801 002 k74" 9/32(28) x13------ Screw 9/32(28) X13+---+vrvvrvrvanns 11
B121  MF 70A0 128 YUY DBX1-2-14------- Needle DBXT-2-14 -+ vonvenvennn. 11
B122 MF 05A0 181 ARPU - -vrcrveevcnerens Thread guide:---«---c-cveeeenmeeenn. 1 1
B123 M9 0815 002 k535" 1/8(44) X 4.5 ----- Screw 1/8(848) X 4.5 cxrvvrenesnns- 11
B124 MF 05A0 660 NA“DH34F- - cuceennn- Needle bar-------ccvvemreeenaneenc. 1 1
B125 MF 01AD 181 ARFUH -+ -vcrrcrmeeeneens Thread guide:---- -« coveveeeoenennn. 1 1
B126 MF 03A0 664 NUR“9RGRSG - vvvvvnrees Needle bar busing (lower)---------- 11
B127 M9 0954 003 YMEFHS" 9/64(40)X6.5---Screw 9/64(40) X 6.5 ««---evvvn-- 11
B128 MF 10A0 665 NJH“ 95 %---c-vvneverenes Needle bar holder-------«--:------- 11
B129 MH O0AD 325 A=« cccrevovmemcrennnns Square blogk: - ereriiiaii 1 1
B130  MF 13A0 663 VA OAIADL- -« vn-cee- Needle bar bushing(upper)-------- - 11
B131 M9 0883 080 I AtYy------ccerarnaannn Rubber p]ug ¢88 .................. 1 1
B901 MF 13E0 580 FUb*YNYIH3g7----vvvvve-- Thread take-up lever assy.--------- [
B902 MF 13E3 456 >")999357-----vrvere it Bearing assy----:-coccrrariieins 11
B903 MF 13E2 456 5990947 --vvvenees Bearing assy------crcoeieiiiiies 11

LS2—1380



- KR V) R - BTV RE

SEWING MECHANISM (I) - HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED MECHANISM

FECEE (D)

(129)




C LI (1) - KFXD MM - ETXDME
SEWING MECHANIM (II) -HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED MECHANIM

Fig. ®¥E fbmI1—F e A
No. Mod Parts.No. B8 4 Description Amt . Reg.
- £
= =
C]O‘] MF 13A2 352 j]i- ..................... Thrust co'”ar ........................ 1 1
€102 M9 1506 001 ity 15/64(28) X T7------ Set screw 15/64(28) X7 - «--vvvvrev-en- 2 2
€103 MF 13A1 628 Z-FRATFUSS e Needle bearing:-----«-------eorvrenees 11
C104 MF 13A0 956 LotWhy-«-ocvcveeeceenes Feed 1ifting connecting rod «-------- 11
€105 M9 1111 004 7°7%4%>" 11/64(40) X 10--Screw 11/64(40) X 10-----------vrvv--- [
C106 MF 13A2 571 . '7_» .................... Connect-ing b]ock ..................... 1 1
107 M3 5004 021 Dyh)7Hy+hA45" M5X5----Soket set screw MGX5:«---v--oevvrree 11
c108 MF 13A1 760 AV (539 ) -oveeee-- Feed 1ifting eccentric cam:----------- 11
109 M9 1513 001 M¥>" 15/64(28) X 10 ----Set screw 15/64(28)X10 --------xv-- 4 4
€110 MF 13A3 750 7 99a---vcvceemrrncneens BUShING: <+ cvvsrmrrrmmnrneneneneenns 1 1
ci11 M9 1606 001 Mig>" 1/4(40) X5 ------- Set screw 1/4(40) X5 -«---cvvvven-- 6 6
c112 ME 13A0 456 I 9 cvnrvnonrnonnnnans Ball bearing: -« ««crreeeererrnmmnens 1 1
c113 ME 13A4 750 7 8Jm--r-rervrvnensrnnns BUSHING: - - v v eeeesssssssennneeenss 1 1
C114 M9 1200 086 A4A-h AC 03 8 2 A0---011 seal-c----cerrerrrrrereeeerenes 2 2
C115 MF 13A0 460 7397 4Us" - vvvvvnens Feed 1ifting rock shaft-------------- 11
C116 MF 13A1 683 MANTNITARG - c-vvervens Gear(large):-«---r--rrrernemrneees 11
€117 MF 13A0 760 AVIIYD-evveereerineeees Level feed eccentric cam------------- 11
C118 MN 35A0 628 -P BATFYSS -« vvvnenennn Needle bearing:««««-----vrrvrsreneees 1 1
c119 MF 13A2 767 54" ARM MR- oee e Belt pulley(lower)------«--ccvmernene 11
120 MO 1650 020 OwAS7HYHM4Y" MEX8----- Soket set screw MGX8-------oc-eien- 2 2
C121 MN TOA2 456 S8 ccvecervrnaeennns Ball bearing:-------rerererressnsnnns 1 1
c122 MF 13A5 750 7°yme-----veeroeveeneeBUSHING- v srrercmne e 1 1
c123 M9 0902 011 AY>%" 3/16(28) X 13----Screw 3/16(28) X13----------rvvvvoees 3 3
C124 M3 3008 050 H hiTh-c-verevcomrerene- Thrust COTTar-- - reereerereeneancnn. 1 1
€125 MF 13A1 956 LodWhy---covrvvvnnenenns Level feed connecting rod--«-+------- 11
C126 MF O0A1 454 "0« cnvcenerucnncaens Link stud------ e 1 1
C127 ME Q0A2 910 Ylh:---rvvcrerremmnsnenns Link P=18---vvvrrvrromreroneancennnns 2 2
C128 MF 13A0 910 UDhevvrrvremoccenennnens LK Po2T v v vvvemmmemnnnaeaneennn, 2 2
C129 M9 1521 002 k335" 11/64(40) X 7------ Screw 11/64(40) X T+ = - vrremreresess 3 3
C130 M9 0805 086 #{N>-h AC 0158 A------ | R R P T RTPRRETE 11
C131 MF 13A0 451 55 pomks™Y----oqvvee e Lower shaft bushing (left)----------- 11
€132 M9 0806 086 #A{Av-h AG 0123 E2------ 091 seal---errerrererere e 11
133 MF 00AD 120 #¥/3%7 HSL-BTR(3)------- Rotary hook @ssy. -« «++ =t cewenese 11
C134 M9 1118 002 t345° 11/64(40)x10----- Screw 11/64(40) X 10 -+« --revevereeee 11
C135 MF 10A0 229 OFh VR h--ccerrenerenn Rotating hook positioner----------- 20 11
C136 MF 00AQ 123 A B Vre-vvevvvremecencns BODDIN- - - rorrrrrarraer oo 1 1
C137 MF 01A0 245 9708 9N - -cvmvevenes Bobbin tension spring-------cco-coee 11
C138 MF 01A0 557 AMFAOUN“4-----cvmvvveens Bobbin thread tension spring--------- 11
€139 M9 7087 030 AIFaosn gbAgy™-----veens Tension regulating screw 1/16(80)x1.2 11
€140 M9 7085 030 AhMFamsgs ™ -c--eirieen Tension spring screw 3/32(100)x1.6-- 11

9 LS2—1380



- Kk ) 18 - ETR V) HE

heVEE (1)

SEWING MECHANISM (1) - HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED MECHANISM

109

S e
3

@)

(129)

10



C #ELEM (1) - KFEXDME - ETED KIS
SEWING MECHANIM (1) -HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED MECHANIM

Fig. ®® #mI1—- K fiE A
No. Mod Parts.No. B84 Description Amt .Reg.
e £
= =
C141  MF 13A0 683 ARV ARYAD- - - Gear (small) -~ wr T 1
142 MF 13A0 452 4" AGATH -« vvvvveeens Lower shaft bushing (right)-------- 11
C143 M3 0804 086 #{h-h AC 0145 EQ------- 01 @@l v v vvrrrnmersnreeeanen 11
C144 MF 13A1 456 SO0 ccvveeenecennennns Ball bearing:-«--v-sreverrnrecenen. 1 1
C145 MF 13A6 750 J7°WJa-----rrrrvennneenns BUShing -« vrvvervreneienn s, 11
C146 M9 1107 002 k545" 11/64(40)X5.5:---Screw 11/64(40)X5.5: -+ -vrvvve 2 2
C147 MF 00A1 350 ,{},4’.!)’”‘ .................. Thread tr“'mer (o7 | BRI 1 1
C148 M9 1602 020 oyhsPHw4bAsy" 1/4(40)x10--Soket set screw 1/4(40)x10-------- 2 2
C149 MF 13A0 450 S99 feveovcerenvennnaenn. Lower Shafhev-reervovevrreenenenenes 1 1
C150 MF 13A0 148 7 TkE-vvrvvervcrnrnrens 071 WiCK-rrrevvrrmerernamnenenanas 1 1
C151 M9 1259 030 IMiagkd*-JihMzer - -t Screw complete:--«--r-crceeeies 1 1
C152 MF 00A0 454 ¥ 7 ..................... Feed rock shaft crank p-|n .......... 1 1
C153 M9 1113 002 k525" 11/64(40) X 15-----Screw 11/64(40) X 15- - -xovvnno-- 11
C154  MF 13A0 275 ZA(AYDF 34 - oooo-- Feed rock shaft crank (right)------ 11
c155 Mg 1502 086 34»3/_» Vc 15223 ......... O-i] sea] ........................... 1 1
C156 MF 13A0 491 ZAMAPYS"J---vvvvieeen-s Feed rock shaft-------c-rvrveeenovn 11
C157 M7 0315 065 Ch"4M9 ¥°739 16-------- Retaining ring-C type 15----------- 1 1
C158 M9 1602 001 h4S" 1/4(40) X 4-------- Set screw 1/4(40) X4 «----cncnvnen 2 2
C159 MF 80AQ 352 J5----cvrvrrornrononens Thrust COTTar---ccoererreovareeennns 1 1
C160 MF 13A0 287 Z4AAOYS"JAGR----vvvee e Bushing for feed rock shaft (left)- 11
C161 M9 1204 003 VM35 3/16(28) X 12----Screw 3/16(28) X 12+« - -rvrrvesnsne 11
C162 MF 13A0 274 Z4MADVHF LG Y- - --noee e Feed rock shaft crank(left)-------- T
C163 MF 13A0 761 AVIYS™ ) --vvrvnmmeeeens Shaft for feed bar (eccentric)----- 11
c164 MF 13A0 281 Zoug‘.{ .................. Feed bar ........................... 1 1
C165 MF 13A0 530 9“/‘7*":/‘7 ................ [ T R I I I I PP 1 1
C166 MF 10A0 104 AU« cvvevrencrneeannenn. Feed dog:- -« -rrrrrrrrnrnreaenann. 1 1
167 M9 0806 002 t745" 1/8(44) XB-------- Screw 1/8(44) XB----cceereeeeeennne 2 2
C901 MF 13E4 456 S OO0H38F - cccvenrennns Bearing asgy:-:-:--crcerrereerenns 1 1
€902 MF 13E1 767 S43V9 A" MM MRIZG7- - Belt pulley(lower) assy------------ 11
€903 MF 40E0 1259 m‘t“jl}'-x ................ Bobb-|n CaSE @SSy v 1 1
0904 MF 13E5 456 3/‘7077397‘. ............... Bear-ing 1 R 1 1

11 LS2-1380



D] %) AEREE
STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM

139

150

12



D XDIAEHE

STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM

Fig. &% &amI— K ERE
No. Parts.No. i Description Ant .Reg.
==
= =
D101 MF 00AD 530 445" ) --vevrereenees Connecting rod stud---------------- 1
D102 MF 13A1 910 Uh--vrrecereneeeneeees Feed regulating link----------o---- 11
D103 M9 1112 002 535" 11/64(40)x12----- Screw 11/64(40) X 12----vovvrvvenn. 2 2
D104 M9 1516 002 k34" 15/64(28) X 8.5----Screw 15/64(28) X 8.5« ------rrerv- 11
D105 MF 13A0 291 APYFadEyhbhdsr™--------- Feed regulator--------rvrveveenens 11
D106 M3 1513 001 Ix4>" 15/64(28)x10----- Set screw 15/64(28) x10------------ 11
0107 MF 13A7 780 77yoa---crvrerevenreees Bushing for feed regulator--------- 11
0108 MF 13A1 530 9“/‘7#"‘/‘7 ................ Set p1n ............................ 1 1
p109 M9 2004 080 ¢+t ¢20 ................. Rubber p]ug ¢20 ................... 1 1
D110 M9 1000 085 0Y»#" 1AP10A (CO 0008)--0-ring(1AP10A)- - -« ----vvrvmrroeeees 11
D111 MF 85A0 640 jyu’.ajt\y#}/‘ ............. Screw bar .......................... 1 1
D112 MF 05A0 572 MATHN K- ---cvvrvommmne- SPriNg: - v rerr e 1 1
D113 MF OBAD 852 koY vvvvvrrernmeceenuens SEOPPEr Pin:-rr--rrrrrerrrareees 11
D114 MF 02A0 245 I\/Z‘”\‘* ................. Coil spr1ng ........................ 1 1
D115 MF OBAD G50 DNT---vvverecnmmnneonens Releasing lever--«--rrresreseercnns 1 1
D116 MF 06A1 631 H°A%R-----vveveeeerenees Dial for stitch length regulator--- 11
D117 MF 01A0 841 JEU4H:--cvvvvrcncreneres Stitch length indicating plate----- LI
D118 MF 00AQ 257 ”I,]‘* .................. Bush-"ng ............................ 1 1
D119 M7 1216 002 545" 3/16(28) x12------ Screw 3/16(28) X 12- -« crvurvervnns 11
0120 MF 06A0 500 t¥ ¢10.8---------vvvcee Rubber plug ¢10.8- -« vvrrvve--e 11
D121 MF 13A0 635 RAART V97" ---orvveeeees Reverse crank:«--«-«c---corereeens 11
D122 M3 1501 007 w545 %% 15/64(28) x14.Screw 15/64(28) X 14.5--------cvv-v- 2 2
D123 MF 13A0 633 R4AWT"Uy"f--cocvcorenee Reverse lever shaft-----:---------- 11
D124 M7 0535 065 EA"SPAT 8----cvcveeeos E-type stop ring 8------cccoeeies 11
D125 M7 1506 030 5" 9+%>" 15/64(28)------ Stud screw 15/64(28)- - -----rovv--- 11
D126 MF 06A0 750 ]'A7"991 ................ Rubber stopper ..................... 1 1
D127 M7 1016 050 ﬂ‘h‘* ................... washer ............................. 2 2
D128 MF 06A0 257 AYIAY----cccvoovcrvracans Retainer ------c e v 1 1
D129 M7 1017 050 1"})‘* ................... Washer----------cccrmennaanans 1 1
D130 M9 1109 002 535" 11/64(40) XT------ Screw 11/64(40) XT------vorvreeee - 3 3
D131 MF 06A0 632 R{ARY"IUN"—----ecereens Reverse lever «-:-«---c-c-coo-en--s 11
D132 MF OBAD 323 AIINF - crevvrcrvronenns Reverse lever crank -----:---c--+--- 1 1
D133 M9 1106 022 owhsPusk”hb 11/64(40)x 16-Screw 11/64(40) X 16--------vvvvvv-- 11
D134 M7 5005 067 IV°Wik"» BXA*S 5X36----Pin(BX-Type)(@5X36)- - -+ 11
D135 MF 06A0 729 t*l)[\‘* .................. sPr-'ng ............................. 1 1
D136 MF 13A0 285 AZUF3HEYs " IAo- - v - Bushing for Feed regulating shaft-- 2 2
D137 MF 13A2 551 Faotyd5 3% ----------eee Feed regulating crank (right)------ T
D138 M9 1505 002 k525" 15/64(28) X 13.5---Screw 15/64(28)X13.5--------- -+ 11
D139 MF 13A0 559 #APUFaOEYS "y -veov--hnee Feed regulating shaft------------- 11
D140 M9 1606 001 sy~ 11/64(40) XT7------ Set screw 11/64(40) X T------r--vv-- 2 2
D141 MF 13A1 352 Ji5-vrvrvvromveronneneens Thrust collar- - - cemceemrsmmnns 1 1
D142 M9 1001 086 #4h-I AC 0260 HO------- 011 sgal--rrrrerrrrerare e [
D143 MF 13A2 530 9“/‘7*3/‘7 ................ Connect'ing stud--- e 2 2
D144 ME 13A2 910 Yihevevvovnornocnaecnnns Link P=40- - s i 11
D145 MF 13A1 551 Faotyur k4y--.---ooeo oo Feed regulating crank (left)------- 1 1
D146 M9 1521 002 54y 11/64(40)XT7------ Screw 11/64(40) X T+ vvereesns: 11
D147 M9 0900 085 0Y»5* 1APY (CO 0006)- - --0-ring(1APG)- -« -v-rrvrcerens 11
D148 MF 13A3 B30 "4 - vvrreeeeeees Feed regulator shaft--------------- 2 2
D149 M 1111 001 Ia4y" 11/64(40) X 10-----Set screw 11/64(40) X 10 - ----oo - 2 2
D150 MF 13A0 289 #9YFavtyoy™------vvveeee Stitch length adjusting crank------ 11
D151 M9 0905 002 535" 9/64(40)x8.5----- Screw 9/64(40) X 8.5 - ---ccveenn 2 2
D152 MF 00A2 454 /“7 ..................... Link stud----- v 1 1
D153 MF 13A2 500 ¢t ¢13 ................. Rubber p]ug ¢13 ................... 1 1
D154 ME 13A1 781 AUSUY Hrceeeromnonnenns Eccentric shaft:- -« -ovvrvrrenns 1 1
D155 MF 13A1 572 ‘WW#—I\“* ................. CO-I] spr'lng ........................ 1 1
D156 M9 5003 067 IV kY BXA™H 5% 24----Pin(BX-Type)(@BoX24) - -----vvvov L
D901 MF 06E0 640 #7YFavtyay sb7--------- Screw bar assy. - 11

13

LS2—-1380



BAEE

115

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

1
<
—

-]
o
—

129

14




E |
RESSER _FOOT MECHANISM
Fig. £% #HRI-FK E %L
No. Parts.No. i Description Amt.Reg.
=
= =
E101 M9 1109 004 4 hdw47°5e(40" 11/64(40)x8.2- Screw 11/64(40) x8.2------ R 11
E102 MF 13A0 252 #YIPy LA ---ecvvrenerenes Presser bar lifter lever--.-----... 11
E103 M3 0400 085 OUYI™ 1APA--«-vvrvevrenr- O-ring(1APA) - -« o vvoeniiiial, 1 1
E104 MF 13A0 263 AYIPY hh----c-ovevveeens Presser bar lifter cam------------. 11
E105 MF 13A1 252 MYIFy LA -E57Y93557------- Knee Tifter lever (left)----------- 11
E106 M9 1219 015 5457579+ 3/16(28) X7---Hinged screw 3/16(28) X7« --+------- 2 2
E107 MF 13A0 738 E4f"0cc-vrerrvrererneene. Knee Tiffter rod-----crveeoevenenn- 1 1
E108 M3 1503 031 B hh--crvververenencenns Stud BOTL +vvvrrrrrrmmreeneananas 1 1
E109 MF 13A2 262 AYIFY LA™-3F"----coeeees Knee 1ifter lever(right)----------- 11
E110 M9 1260 030 M2t 3/16(28)x6.5----Screw 3/16(28) X6.5---------------- 1 1
E111 Mg 1201 045 ’-y}. ...................... Nut----c-cceeemmme i 1 1
EN12 MF 13A2 572 YARENT&----revrvoenens Spring for knee lifter lever------- 11
E113 M9 5003 067 3Y°wtk°»y BX#™4 5x24----- Pin(BX-Type) (@ 5X24)------ovuvcn--n 11
E114 MF 13A0 531 VO™ - ---cneieieeenen Knee 1ifter connecting rod--------- 11
E115 MF 13A0 359 VYOHH OB " qp"--cocecnenenes Knee 1ifter connecting rod guide--- 1 1
E116 M9 1106 004 7°5%4%5" 11/64(40)X8----Screw 11/64(40)X8------cvvrvernnns 2 2
E117 MO 1503 017 & Mg fhh--v-vvvcvrmrenen Stud DTt «vvvrrverernnnieinnnn.. 1 1
E118 MF 13A0 729 t*l}]\‘* ................... Spr1ng ............................. 1 1
E119 M9 0606 065 Eh"SPAD 6------vvvvereees E-type stop ring 6-------vvreeiins 2 2
E120 MF 13A0 221 {RIMALN-9357--------- oo Tension release lever assy--------- 11
E121 M7 0534 065 EAHMAD £--cvvrvvvrennnn. E-type stop ring 4--«+-cvvoiinnnn 1 1
E122 MF 13A0 720 t$77‘49 .................. Pu]]up p]ate ......... I IR I S 1 1
E123 MH 00AQ 223 APIRANR---ccecmeeencnees Tension release pin spring--------- 11
E124 M7 0533 065 ERHPAD 3o -covcvvrmennns E-type stop ring 3---:-vcevieeinens 1 1
E125 M3 0331 060 APIRAE Y- cevererenrnnen Tension release pin-«--:--o-x-c---- 11
E126 MF 13A0 220 APINA------cvrmeenioees Tension releaser-------------c-r--- 11
E127 MF 13At1 729 t*l},\‘* ................... Spr~|ng ............................. 1 1
E128 M3 1147 015 E54574 Mt oo ovnennnnn.. StUD SCrew -----ccrerrerrerenannens 1 1
E129 MF 10A0 105 7]")‘1759'7 .................. Presser -foot ...................... 1 1
E129 MF 06E0 105 #Y153%7 (747h"-h"-}") ---Presser foot (Finger guard) ------- T
E130 M9 0939 002 t7%>" 9/64(40)x11------- Screw 9/64(40) x11----- S - B T
E131 ME 13A0 262 AHIH O vvvvenvarensnns Presser bar----«« - oeoeemeeeeeeannn 1 1
E132 MF 13A0 267 AYTF OAGN-----cvmvieees Bushing for presser bar------------ 11
E133 MF 13A0 216 9AMFUH - -voeemenees Upper thread guide----------------- 11
E134 M3 0921 002 t535" 9/64(40)X8-------- Screw 9/64(40) X 8- -« --v-vceennens [
E135 M3 1113 002 t5%" 11/64(40) X 15------ Screw 11/64(80) X 15+« --vvvne 11
E136 MF 13A0 161 7545 v oreraerenernann Bracket plate----------vrereenen-s 1 1
E137 MF 13A0 265 AYTHF" 05 %----vveveneenns Presser bar guide bracket---------- 11
E138 MF 1280 259 WAVRN 3------- . Presser SPring:-«---------creeeeen- 1 1
E139 MF 13A0 157 7y - -ccveroreeens Spr~|ng gu-'de ...................... 1 1
E140 MO 3202 047 RMUaduh--vcceeceremanenne NUL - - rmrmmmemmme e e 1 1
E141 M9 3220 035 wviiy™ 1/2(28)----------- Thumb screw 1/2(28)--------v--unv-- T

15

LS2—-1380



RU)) 143
KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

124

16



F #U1VisHs
KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

Fig. QE BEmI—- K

= 3

SEHE
No. Mod Parts.No. B R 48 Description Amt . Reg.

- B

= =
F101 MF 13A0 519 YL} ---vreeerieienns Thread trimming solenoid:---------- 11
F102 MF 13A0 567 J29920F207" < -vvvvvrvnnn- TUDE -+ - v e e e 11
F103 M3 1019 099 Aqo/tyy" 4y JST 1-8D----- Connecting 1-SD:------cvvrmecnnnnn. 2 2
F104 Mg 6010 052 -[r‘h *(j L\l)) ............. Rubber cush‘ion ..................... 1 ‘]
F105 Mg 6002 047 }.7:/1-,-%. ................. NUt ................................ 1 1
F106 Mg 6003 047 }‘7:/1’"‘}" ................. Nut ................................ 1 1
F107 MF 13A0 509 YLMP MYI45--ceeneeeens Solenoid bracket:------c---eeee- 11
F108 Mg 1502 045 -}-;y'. ..................... Nut ................................ 2 2
F109 MF 13A0 780 ;ﬁ»g“ .................... Ho]der ............................. 3 3
F110 M9 1106 004 7°5%44%" 11/64(40) x8---Screw 11/64(40) X 8- -« cvvrrerrvrsrs 8 8
F111 Mg 1512 030 WI*:/' .................. stud SCrBW: - -~ csrrrormmeocerscnens 2 2
F112 M3 1510 002 53" 15/64(28) x12----- Screw 15/64(28) X 12 --vrcverrenn- 2 2
F113 M3 1118 004 4 m#947°534%5" 11/64(40)x6.2 Screw 11/64(40) X6.2--------------- 3 3
F114 M9 4003 099 #40/9Yy7° AB-3N--------- Cord holder-------ccvevereneneennn 11
F115 M3 1109 004 4-12v%7°53445" 11/64(40)x8.2 Screw 11/64(40) X 8.2---------vc---- 1 1
F116 M3 1004 080 I A7 YYg--vrcrervmcrenns Rubber plug @10----- - - cereeee- 1 1
F117 M9 3303 099 Lt°» 1380TL-------------- Terminal pin(Male)----------------- 2 2
F118 MF 13A0 508 ]_}.‘739; ................ cord BSEY. t e 1 1
F119 MF 13A0 746 JLAS7°AMY—------evee - Flexible wire--------cc-reverenenn 1 1
F‘[zo MF 13A] 780 *»9‘ .................... Ho]der ............................. 1 1
F]Z“ MF 10A0 689 m»g‘ .................... Ho]der ............................. 1 1
F122 MF 13A0 601 PYIAG--crveeremreeeee s Wire holder bracket-----------+---- 1 1
F123 Mg 0520 050 {} }) * ................... Washer ............................. 1 ]
F124 MF 13A1 500 + @11-----o-vvvvvnns Rubber plug @11-------vrvvvenvnnns 1 1
F125 M9 1516 002 £5%%" 15/64(28)x8.5----Screw 15/64(28) x8.5--«-------vnv-- 3 3
F126 MF 13A0 477 t. ]\ ................... stopper ]ever ...................... 1 1
F127 M3 1518 001 PA%>" 15/64(28) < 16----- Set screw 15/64(28) x16------------ 1 1
F128 MF 13A0 603 N)‘Y'W { ................. Bracket ............................ 1 1
F129 M3 1503 003 vAt>%s" 15/64(28) x13---Screw 15/64(28) X13---------ecnvves 2 2
F130 MF O1EQ 411 10 205°) 9397 --c--vv--- Cam follower,Shoulder screw assy. - 2 2
F131 M'] 1018 050 f}‘b‘* ................... Rubber WaSher ...................... ‘] 1
F132 M9 1201 045 Fub 3/16(28)------------ Nut 3/16(28) - ----rvrmrvrvonarenens 2 2
F133 MF 00A2 572 y»q;‘.]\‘* ................. Spr']ng ............................. 1 ]
F134 MF OOAO 750 7‘|y~‘/1 ................... Bushing ............................ 1 1
F135 MF 13A0 887 AAIGP 9 p-c-vvovrccce--- Knife driving shaft--------------.. 11
F136 MF 13A0 527 9°4¥ h3dRA™------cvvreveee Knife holding bracket saddle------- 1 1
F137 MF 13A0 836 ARZ4bG"Y----vcernnen Knife base (left)-----v-covoevnen-- 1 1
F138 M3 1107 045 Fvb 11/64(40)----------- Nut 11/64(40)--------ovovovreriennns 2 2
F139 Mg 4006 052 1’» h * ................. . 'ThrUSt co]]ar ¢28 ................. 1 1
F140 M9 0803 010 #5%" 1/8(44)x6-------- Screw 1/8(44) X6 - ----vvroeveenns 3 3
F141 MF 00AQ 834 AZES™Y----vvrreererinnns Movable knife (left) (A)----------- 1 1
F142 M3 1151 010 #5%" 11/64(40) xXT7------ Screw 11/64(40) X T« -vvrrveennns 2 2
F143 M3 1111 0156 k33379 - -ceeeenees Stud screw 11/64(40)%6.2---------- 2 2
F]M MF 00A8 910 U/7 ..................... L'lnk ............................... 1 1
F145 MF 13A0 392 Jp997"----- - R Knife driving crank:-----«---------t 11
F146 M3 1106 022 oyhspvss kbt SM11/64(40)x16-- Screw 11/64(40)x16-------rvvvvvrr- 1
F147 M3 0921 002 34" 9/64(40) x8------- Screw 9/64(40) X 8- - 11
F148 MF OOAO 180 4'\7/1‘{ .................. Thread f-inger ............ - © o o 1 1
F149 M9 0107 010 #3%° 9/64(40) X5------- Screw 9/64(40) X5« ettt 11
F‘]SO MF OOAO 838 ]74jx ................... F-ixed b]ade ........................ ] 1
F151 MF 0DA1 603 MWIH - ---ovveerernes Bracket for fixed blade------------ 11
F152 M9 0913 001 RA%Y" 9/64(40)x8.5----- Set screw 9/64(40) x8.5------------ 11
F]53 Mg 1110 045 j-lyt\ 9/64(40) ............ NUt 9/64(40) ....................... 1 1
F154 M3 0903 002 547" 9/64(40)x6.5----- Screw 9/64(40) X6.5------vr-eeeinn 2 2
F1585 ME Q0AT 352 fi5---vvrovrermrnnrnnnn Spring support collar----------- . 1 1
F156 MF 00A1 728 ERUNR-----vmerereneens Trimming lever spring:---«:-------- 11
F157 M9 7082 030 Myagy e Stud screw 15/64(28) X7.5----«----- 11
F]58 Mg 0802 002 ti*/“ 1/8(44) X7 ........ screw 1/8(44) x'[ ................... 2 2
F159 ME 36A0 750 7 Wlgccrcrererecrrnnenns Flexible wire presser-------------- 1 1
F160 M7 1144 015 bS53 09 -veereenees Stud screw 11/64(40) x5-----------. 11
F161 MF 0BAT 361 BUA 3 -cevrvervmnannns Flexible wire holder------++-v-vo-- 11
F162 MF 13A1 392 9977 eeeereeee e Thread trimmer driving lever------- 11
F901 MF 13E1 519 YL/MF"-MYT455357 - - Thread trimming solenoid assy------ 11
F902 MF 13E2 518 YLK 9357 -vveeenes Thread trimming solenoid assy------ 11
F903 MF 13E0 839 A2%°4-NYIH 49357+ Knife blaket assy.---------oovvee [
F904 MF 0BEQ 351 HAY4Y 299779357 ------ - Cam follower crank assy------------ 11

17

LS2—1380



A FINy KIS - WRHLIRREIE
TOUCH BACK MECHANISM & DETECTOR MECHANISM

18



G YwF/Ny IHE - RUEBHIE

TOUCH BACK MECHANISM & DETECTOR MECHANTIS!?

Fig. 8 B&KI1—F EAH
No. Mod Parts.No. Bas Description Ant .Reg

==

= =
G101 M9 1109 004 4 n"a9%7°5%4%" 11/64(40)x8.2- Screw 11/64(40) X8.2-+----+v--vvnt. 4 4
G102 M9 4003 099 #40v7Yy7° AB-3N---------- Cord holder-------reovvevnrnonnnnn. 1T -
G102 MN 60A0 620 #400%Yy7° AB-5N---------- Cord holder-------vvevneennnnnnn. -1
G103 MF 13A2 780 BlG"-vr-vvrerrernecnnenns Cord holder-------- E P 2 2
G104 MF 0BE4 519 YLJF D395 vcrneernenn. S01EN0Td ~+vrrrrrr e e 1t 1
G105 MF 06A0 601 WA« -cvvernneaennns. Solenoid plate: -« --crveerererenannn 1 1
G106 M9 1117 002 vhE5%>" 11/64(40)x11.4--Screw 11/64(40) X 11 4.+ vvvnnvnnnnn 3 3
6107 MG 0420 050 ™ H he-rvrvcoroeononaens Washer @4.5 «:cveveerreveennanann. 3 3
G108 MF 06A0 620 SKB=1MC:- - -revrvveerncns Band- -« e 1 1
G109 MF 0BAO 415 J1-P AT -cccovvevvrononnn Code holder------++ccoeveemneennnnn 1 1
G110 M9 1910 080 £ @19----vrvrvrverennn. Rubber plug @19--:c--vnvvveennn.. 1 1
G111 M9 1182 080 7 Pp11.8------vvvvrvenne Rubber plug @11.8---+voveverennnns 2 2
G112 M9 1109 002 E7%" 11/64(40) XT7------- Screw 11/64(40) X7+ -vvverenennn-. 2 2
G113 M9 1111 004 7°5%44%" 11/64(40) X 10- - -Screw 11/64(40) X 10------v-vvrvvre. 6 6
G114 MF OBAD 339 N =cvvrrvvermmeranennene Arm Side COVEer- - - rrereecanannnns 1 1
G115 MF 0BA1 750 I"AJ"9imr--cvovvrvrnes Rubber bushing: -« -« «s«-sve-seemnn i 1
G116 MF 06A0 691 A AJYh----cvrvvreeneenes Gasket for arm side cover-----:---- 1 1
G117 MF 13A2 392 JM 99779397« vvvvreee e Feed reverse driving crank assy.-- - 11
G118 M9 1517 022 oyns7+94h° Mk 15/64(28) X 16--SCrew 15/64(28)X 16+« - v vvrnve - 11
G119 MB 60AT 620 H4D%Yy7° AB-8N---------- Cord holder--« -« -srereeneesesess 11
G120 M9 7003 095 7-ZEVH3h7---c-eiieiiienns Ground wire assy.----c-c-reriiiieee i1
G121 M9 3303 099 t°» 1380TL-------cv-v--vs Terminal pin (Male):---------+----- 6 6
G122 MF 13A0 682 7“”-7,]01‘ ................ Pu]]ey ............................. 1 1
G123 M9 1502 002 t745" 15/64(28) X 12------ Screw 15/64(28) X 12-++-+--vrvecncns 2 2
G124 MF Q1AD 476 X/\“_ﬂ'_A .................. sPacer F R I T A I 2 2
G125 MF 01A2 694 Noen™y B12(3F)---------- Speed command disc B12(down)------- 11
G126 MF O1A1 694 NUiph"y B21(4L)----- -+~ Speed command disc B21(up)--------- 11
G127 MF 01AY 476 AA°-%-B-------ccveennnnn Spacer B T R 1 1
G128 MF O1A0 259 NVuelN"JAYIRT YY" - - vvve e Supporter spring-«-----corecceeeee 11
G129 M3 3001 050 Y A % 30:----ccvcrvvrrennn Washer 30---c-vvvvvnneeenenennannnn 1 1
G130 M9 0321 065 CA"#MtD 30------c-vvvvvee Retaining ring-C type 30----------- 11
G131 M9 1106 004 7°5%4%5" 11/64(40) X 8----Screw 11/64(40) X 8-+ -+ --rvrrvesnes 11
G132 M9 3002 050 {’-'j,‘* .................... Washer-----«+ e 1 1
(133 MF 01A0 366 3*79-#‘,197" ............... Connector o | B 1 1
G134 M9 1020 099 3%/% 1991-06P1----------- Nylon connector 6-pole---«--------- 1 1
G135 M9 0251 037 PR YR ¥ -vvrerreennn- Serew M2XB- - creeevmaneneerenenn. 2 2
G136 M9 0208 099 747”14‘7" ................. Micro Sw:ltch ....................... 1 1
G137 MF 01A0 502 t"yl\/'fg .................. Insu]ator seet - - 1 1
G138 M3 1004 080 1°A7"wy1------ e Rubber plug @10« cevrvneeeennnns 1 1
G139 MF 13A1 508 J-F*3h5-vvevecrneernenn. Cord @ssy -« v rerreerenarnanie, 1 1
G140 M9 0201 037 P’»/\“*S/‘ 2X B screw VA ¥ B R R 2 2
6141 MO 0315 050 Y f"f M2---voveremrnnnns Washer M2- - creverrereraennineenans 2 2
G142 M9 0306 053 MR H 2 M2-----vevrvenen Washer M2 «vvvreermrennennnnen... 2 2
G143 MF 00AD 192 AHNTK---ecevmennennenn. Plate Spring:-----corerrererererns 1 1
G144 MF O1A1 601 24wFMIYs45---cmvvveeenne Bracket for touch switch----------- 11
G145 MF 00AD 270 AV 4ye-vvvrvvmnreanenns Push button:« -« -rrrereermreeeannens 1
G146 M7 0533 065 Ej,“gl\)(r) K IR E_type StOp r-'lng K R I 2 2
G147 MF 00A7 572 WAVEA R - -ccomverveonennn Coil Spring-«-«recrvrrrrreraeranens 11
G148 MG 68A0 366 J30H-Fpu v e ienens ConNNEctor Cap. -« ----rrrrrrrereens 1 1
G149 M9 1018 099 1497 1360-P---------v---- Nylon connector 12-pole------------ 11
G901 ME 13EQ 534 H9FRAYFHIGF- - cvrvvevreen- Touch switch assy. «-« - - r  r-n-- 1 1
(902 MF 13E1 682 7“]}-739; ................. Pu]]ey ASSY .+t 1 1
Ggo3 MF OGEO 406 7‘/2/1%*_759; ............... Detector bracket asSy. - 1 1

19 LS2—1380



71 IN—HEE
WIPER MECHANISM

20



H O4)3—§K48

WIPER MECHANISM

Fig. &% BmI1— K fs5 FIEK
No. Mod Parts.No. BS54 Description Amt.Reg.
=
= =
H101 MF 13A0 339 ANT---cvvereiiieeee s Solenoid cover for wiper mech.----- - 1
H102 M9 0308 037 SW-PW PFA"25" M3IX6----- Screw-SW-PW M3XG------vveverinenns - 10
H103 MF 13A3 519 Fa97 oYL 4p*---vvvvevee Wiper solenoid----+----rrvreinnns -1
H104 M3 1019 099 Aq4vtwy™)» JST 1-SD----- Connecting 1-8D---+--v-vrvvrreeenes - 1
H105  MF 40E2 484 NM92{9F DS-035--------- Thread wiper switch:---------oooe -1
H106 M9 3303 099 k°» 1380TL--c--vvvvve--- Terminal pin (Male)--------ocvvvvee - 2
H107 M9 7061 095 3-|~'7397 ................ cord BSSY. ccrrrrrer e - 1
H108 MO 0604 050 H f %---vvcermrrenenanns Washer 6--- - crrrmmercmmnnnneneenns - 2
H109 M9 1515 002 k%" 15/64(28) x10----- Screw 15/64(28) X 10--------cvnv--- - 2
H110 MF 00A1 780 Bllg-r-vvervrovesnnennns Code holder--------- e - 1
H111 MF 13A0 417 ]‘Al] .................... Rubber cushion-------cccoeevennann. - 1
H112 MO 0633 050 H h %-v-v-vorevrvrsenn- Retaine washer:-----ecroeeeaarsonn - 1
H113 MF 13A3 571 ly#.“; ....................................................... - 1
H114 MF 13A3 392 9}.'02/‘9 ................. 4T EE R I I — 1
Hi15 M7 0534 065 ER"UPAD 4--cvvmernrnnne E-type stop ring 4««---cr-erenrnnn. - 2
H116 MF 13A1 417 Q4N =T hecvvrermermenene Rubber CUShion:--«-r-orrerrermamcens = %
H117 MO 1148 015 £330 4 0% venvvreenen. SEUD SCIrew - ---vovrreornrennnonnenn - 1
H118 M3 0901 045 Fwb 9/64(40)------------ Nut 9/64(40) - v vvrvneenanennns )
H119 MF 13A0 391 R OLINT----vhveneereens Wiper driving lever ------:c-cvov-e -1
H120 MF 13A3 910 U¥g----vvvmereicienennns Thread wiper connecting rod-------- -1
H121 M3 0933 015 ti*ﬁl‘g‘\/y*_ .............. Stud screw - ---creeii i — 1
H122 MF 13A8 750 7 Wimcrverrvrnveennenees SPACEI- vt - 1
H123 MF 13A2 729 t*l},\‘* .................. Spr'lng ............................. — 1
H124 M9 1107 045 Fwb 11/64(40)----------- Nut 11/68(40) -« - -nrreenoennnnn. =
H125 MF 13A1 982 4N°-NYy(5s357- -+ - Thread wiper bracket:--------------- - 1
H126 M9 0932 015 E545°4° %% 9/64(40)X9- - -Screw 9/64(40)X9------rv-cvrerrveee - 1
H127 MF 13A0 982 941\"_/‘7 ................ w-lper shaft:-------ccceeiiiinainn — 1
H128 M7 0535 065 EA"SPAD §:-vvvvvvervenes E-type stop ring 5--:---ccirieeet -1
H129 MF 00AQ 980 IJ.”V_ ................... Thread w-'lper ....................... — 1
H130 M9 0806 002 k545" 1/8(44)%6-------- Screw 1/8(44) X6 -----vvreemnennn - 1
H901 MF 13E0 984 D4N°-YOF)s7----rvvvies Wiper device assy.------c-reeeeenen - 1
H902 MF 13E4 519 F297°YL/AN9355-------- Wiper solenoid assy.:--+:-o-oo--- - 1
21 LS2—1380



e /miEiE

OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

22




J o #Bhs
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig. % #&mI1— K 5
No. Mod Parts.No. BSR4 Description Amt .Reg.
= E
= =
J101 M9 1106 004 7°5%4%" 11/64(40) %8 Screw 11/64(40)x8-------------- 9 9
J102 MF 13A1 148 F7 SbE---vrrvvrmmrreronns 011 WiCK--vrrrvrnrronneennneens 1 1
J103 MF 13A1 601 M9y4g---cvoroeereeeens 011 wick holder---------vvro-v- 1 1
J104 MF 80AD 780 My« -crvrvermrireennnss Holder----revevvrenenmnnneennns 1 1
J105 MF 13A1 691 YVIZFh " Alryh--vvvverreeeene Gasket for bottom cover-------- L
J106 MF 13A0 135 77 5Th " -cvcevervrncnnnne 091 sight window--------------- 11
J107 MF 13A0 500 T AEVHIOR  cccc-vvrvee-nnn 071 Cap--rr-rrrrrrrrare e 1 1
J108 MF 13A0 377 #rj]ﬂ‘} .................. 0-"' -in]et ...................... 1 1
J109 ME 13A0 516 Y74 -c-rververmeennonnns BOLLOM COVEI -+« --vrrrrmremnsnen 1 1
J110 M9 1101 085 OY»»* 1AP11 (CO 0009)---- O-ring(1AP11)- - - vvrvrerrernes 2 2
J111 M9 2004 002 t5%>° 5/16(24)x8-------- Screw 5/16(24) X 8-- -+ vorv-- 2 2
J112 M9 1111 004 7°5%4%y" 11/64(40) x10--- Screw 11/64(40) x10------------ 10 10
J113 MF ovo 753 7"5‘/:/‘1,_ ................. P]unger ........................ 1 1
\”14 MF 13A3 572 y»v;‘:’\‘* .................. Spr-|ng ......................... 1 1
J115 MF 13A0 702 N“#9535° 5/16(24)-------- Screw 5/16(24)---«--vrrrenoens 1 1
J116 M9 0700 085 O0Y»%" 1AP7 (CO 0004)----- O-ring(1APT) - -+ vvrrrvnvnnnnnns 1 1
JI7 M9 7091 030 1YavFadbygy™------eneves 0i1 adjusting screw:----------- 11
J118 M9 0300 085 044" 1AP3 (CO 0000)----- 0-ring(1AP3) - -+« vv-vn-- EERREEE 11
J119 ME 13A0 225 M40039F o crremnrvnncnns Floater-«--rorererrmmrreanncens 1 1
J120 MO 0520 050 H h R-cr-vrvcrvnronennns WAShEr- v - rrrrrrerocnaneencenns 2 2
J121 ME 13A0 405 OFIF-R-c-covrrereririnens Floater cage: -« - -+ s=remerc-- 1 1
H22 MF 13A3 780 ARy ----rvrrveenmcaneenns Pipe holder: -« cvrrrrrerranes 4 4
J123 MF 13A4 780 FRY - -ccvverrrrmromrnnnns Pipe holder: -« rerresreernses 3 3
J124 MF 13A0 688 L ZMNf7°----covreeeonens 071 pipe:--tcrrrrrrrrnrnanreans 1 1
J125 MF 13A1 688 t‘_‘_»l\%‘?" ................ 01] (] R R I 1 ]
J126 MF 13A5 780 MY ---vrvrrvcrensrncenns Pipe holder-:----«+sresrerense- 1 1
J127 MF 13A2 688 L s -ccrerenrrnens 071 pipe:----vrsrmrrrnrrnrnnrens 1 1
J128 MF 13A2 148 F7 3k -r-vr-vvevvrnecenes 0i1 Wickecvrrrrmrrmrrmesaecann- 1 1
J129 MF 13A1 339 JN®---ccmreoeronnenciann. COVEr === e e i 1 1
J130 M9 1109 004 4 h*2937°5%42>" 11/64(40)x8.2-- Screw 11/64(40) XB.2----------- 2 2
J131 MF 13A0 138 34»9‘/9 ................... 01] tank ....................... ‘| 1
J132 MF 13A3 688 t‘:»,\",{j‘ ................ 01] {31 o R 1 ]
J133 MF 13A4 688 t':»'\°47° ................ 0-‘] 3] o 1 1
J134 MF 13A5 688 t‘:jw\"47° ................ 01] p1pe ....................... ‘] ]
J135 MF 13A0 571 #adawg 7. --vvvveeee 011 pipe connector------------- 11
J136 MF 13A6 688 t‘:lw\°4‘7° ................ 01'] p~|pe ....................... 1 1
J137 MF 13A1 571 29294 F----rvrreereerens 011 pipe connector------------- 2 2

LS2—1380



R
ACCESSORIES

24



K fE&®
ACCESSORIES

Fig. £® @3- K 5 ¥
No. Mod Parts.No. B SR Description Amt.Reg.
- £
= =
K101 MF 01E0 418 Faon“Ubyh----r-mvvvenrenes Table hinge with rubber cushion---- 2 2
K102 MF 01A0 419 & 9Va he--vvrvemrereners Vibration preventing rubber-------- 2 2
K103 MF 01A1 419 " 9%U0 h---cvvvvereerrnres Vibration preventing rubber-------- 2 2
K104 MF 10A0 187 AMMINTH-creoveeererennees Thread take-up spring:---:--------- 11
K105 MF OBEQ 128 MWW= ---crverermranenenes Needle set(DBx 1-2#14) ----------- 1 1
K106 MS 02A2 976 ANFDYAIE™D 3----vvveeees Hexagon socket screw key 3--------- 11
K107 MF 90A2 976 OYAVE"9ANF 2------cvvvees Hexagon socket screw key 2--------- 11
K108 MF 06A0 608 P F4N"-(FaD):----vveeveres Screw driver(middle)----------c---- 11
K109 MF 06A1 608 M F4N"-(339)-----vnevvenee Screw driver(small)-------r--eeneee 11
K110 MF O1A0 565 H/MFaokqs™----ovvovereene Speed command disc adjusting plate- 11
K111 ME O0AD 123 BtE Y- vvreeecrmmeneeneans BObbiN: -« rrervrrmreeeera e 3 3
K112 MF 13A0 137 F7 - vveeremmrvrnnennnns R ] o 1 1
K113 MF 10EQ 149 FT TR cvvrcrvmeernnesnnns 011 CaN--vrrrrrrrrorrae e 11
K114 MF 33E0 193 AMFY fbyh---vvvverrnenens Thread stand assy----------=+==-=+- 1 1
K115 M3 0401 041 wREI%>" 4.5X20----------- Screw 4.5X20- - -rrreass e 2 2
K116 M7 0517 050 H B f---ccvrrveeernroenens L T T 2 2
K117 MF 06A4 776 ATRMIN =357 ---eocenreees Belt cover complete:----------v----- 11
K118 M9 1109 004 4 4 2w47°5%435" 11/64(40)x8.2---Screw 11/64(40) X 8.2 -------ovvvv-- 2 2
K119 MF 13A1 776 ATAMIN =937 --ovreeeeee Belt cover complete---:-r------v--- 11
K120 M3 1111 004 7°594%y" 11/64(40)x10  Screw 11/64(40) X 10---------------- 2 2
K121 MG 33A0 734 E MBI —-v-vvrrmrenerenn COVEI - -+ rvrrrsmsrmnrranaaneaeans 11
K122 MG 33A0 608 P 7N -(F7q) - Screw driver(large)-------------c-- 11
K123 M9 2003 031 Iyak kb 5/16(18) X 16+ --Bolt 5/16(18) X 16- -« vovvone-- 2 2
K124 MF 40A0 784 Y§'7----cvcceciroccines Knee 1ifter coupling joint:-------- 11
K125 MF O1AC 728 YHH§ - covvccmecnnenenns Knee lifter shaft---:----crevrreens 1 1
K126 M3 1510 022 F Rb---vvc-vrererrrnrnnann Bolt 15/64(28) X 8:-vv-vvvrrerrnnee: 1 1
K127 MF 40A0 477 ZMN°--cverocvnnrnoees Knee 1ifter plate stopper---------- T
K128 MF 40AQ 737 E¥ FF44-c-vceovevrenrnencnn Knee lifter plate-----------creeve- 1 1
K129 MF 40A1 737 EY¥ F7----cvvcereeniieeees Knee 1ifter cover-------+----cvvv-- 11
K130 MF 30A0 723 Y 7y"5 " f-ccovveeeieenns Knee Tifter shaft--------roeovo- 11
K131 M9 0521 065 ER"PAT Q------vvvrrinies E-type stop ring 9--------oeocee 11
K132 M3 1517 001 b3S 15/64(28) X 18----- - Set screw 15/64(28) X 18- -« :+ - 2 2
K133 MF 13A3 729 EAUN R--vcnvvromnmnnenens SPrANg:- - -+ v srrr e 11
K134 MF 20A1 724 E¥ PH U —----ccecvrerenns Knee 1ifter - v -vererreeneerencns 1 1
K135 M9 1501 045 Fyb 15/64(28)--------- - NUE 15/B4(28) <« --vrvvvrmmmmneen 2 2
K136 M9 1502 002 k5% 15/64(28)x12------- Screw 15/64(28) X 12+« -« -rrvvrvenen 11
K137 MF 13A0 758 ¥ I LY --e-eieeeees Knee 1ifter 1ifting rod------------ 11
K138 MF 13A0 139 F7 5YD-vvvcrrvroonnnennns 0i] reservoir--«« -t ceereemeanenns 1 1
K901 MF 13E0 776 A"RMIN-typ---coeeroeeeee Belt cover complete---------------- 11
K902 MF 13E0 737 b¥ Frtyh------vvveeines Knee 1ifter complete--------------- 11
K303 MF 13E0 139 7772U0kyb---ovmveeereees 011 reservoir complete-----«------- 11

25

LS2—-1380



L %3l

INDEX

aad-b A°-¥"  Fig EfTERN A°-%"  Fig Head-b A°-¥"  Fig
Parts.No. Pag No. Parts.No. Page No. Parts.No. Page No.
M7 0315 065 ----- P10---- C157 M9 1004 080 ----- P18---- G138 M3 1505 002 ----- P12---- D138
M7 0517 050 ----- P24---- K116 M9 1018 099 ----- P18---- G149 M9 1505 002 ----- P2----- A137
M7 0533 065 ----- P14---- E124 M9 1019 099 ----- P16---- F103 M9 1506 001 ----- Pg.---- C102
M7 0533 065 ----- P18---- G146 M9 1019 099 ----- P20---- H104 M9 1508 001 ----- P4.---- A148
M7 0534 065 ----- P14---- E121 M9 1020 099 ----- P18---- G134 M9 1510 002 ----- P16---- F112
M7 0534 065 ----- P20---- H115 M9 1053 020 ----- P2----- Al118 M9 1510 022 ----- P24.--- K126
M7 0535 065 ----- P12---- D124 M9 1101 046 ----- P2----- A129 M9 1512 030 ----- P16---- F111
M7 0535 065 ----- p2-.--- A103 M3 1101 085 ----- P22---- J110 M9 1513 001 ----- P12---- D106
M7 0535 065 ----- P20---- H128 M9 1106 004 ----- P14---- E116 M9 1513 001 ----- P6----- B101
M7 1016 050 ----- P12---- D127 M9 1106 004 ----- P16---- F110 M9 1513 001 ----- Pg----- C109
M7 1017 050 ----- P12---- D129 M9 1106 004 ----- P18---- G131 M9 1515 002 ----- P2----- A138
M7 1018 050 ----- P16---- F131 M9 1106 004 ----- P22---- J101 M3 1515 002 ----- P20---- H109
M7 1144 015 ----- P16---- F160 M9 1106 011 ----- P4--... A170 M3 1516 002 ----- P12---- D104
M7 1216 002 ----- p12---- D119 M9 1106 022 ----- P12---- D133 M9 1516 002 ----- P16---- F125
M7 1506 030 ----- P12---- D125 M9 1106 022 ----- P16---- F146 Mg 1517 001 ----- P24---- K132
M7 5005 067 ----- P12---- D134 M9 1107 002 ----- P10---- C146 M9 1517 022 ----- P18---- G118
M9 0107 010 ----- P16---- F149 M3 1107 002 ----- P4----- A151 M9 1518 001 ----- P16---- F127
M9 0201 037 ----- P18---- G140 M9 1107 045 ----- P16---- F138 M9 1521 002 ----- P12---- D146
M3 0208 099 ----- P18---- G136 M9 1107 045 ----- P20---- H124 Mg 1521 002 ----- P8----- C129
M9 0234 060 ----- P4----- Al64 M9 1108 001 ----- P4----- A143 M9 1602 001 ----- P10---- C158
M3 0251 037 ----- P18---- G135 M9 1108 001 ----- PG----- B106 M9 1602 020 ----- P10---- C148
M9 0300 085 ----- P22---- J118 M9 1109 002 ----- P12---- D130 M9 1605 045 ----- P4----- A155
M9 0306 053 ----- P18---- G142 M9 1109 002 ----- P18---- G112 M9 1606 001 ----- P12---- D140
M9 0308 037 ----- P20---- H102 M9 1109 004 ----- P14---- E101 M9 1606 001 ----- P6----- B117
M9 0315 050 ----- P18---- G141 M3 1109 004 ----- P16---- F115 M9 1606 001 ----- P§----- C111
M9 0321 065 ----- P18---- G130 M9 1109 004 ----- P18---- G101 M9 1650 020 ----- P6----- B108
M3 0331 060 ----- P14.--- E125 M9 1109 004 ----- P2--:--- A119 M9 1650 020 ----- P8----- C120
M9 0400 085 ----- P14---- E103 M3 1109 004 ----- P22---- J130 M3 1801 002 ----- P6----- B120
M9 0401 041 ----- P24---- K115 M9 1109 004 ----- P24---- K118 M9 1802 006 ----- P6----- B119
M9 0420 050 ----- P18---- G107 M9 1110 004 ----- Pg----- A150 M9 1910 080 ----- P18---- G110
M9 0520 050 ----- P16---- F123 M9 1110 045 ----- P16 F153 M9 1910 080 ----- P2----- A123
M9 0520 050 ----- p22---- J120 M9 1111 001 ----- P12 D149 M9 2003 031 ----- P24---- K123
M9 0521 065 ----- P24---- K131 M3 1111 004 ----- P18 G113 M9 2004 002 ----- P22---- J111
M9 0604 002 ----- P4---.- A166 M3 1111 004 ----- P22---- J112 M9 2004 080 ----- P12---- D109
M3 0604 050 ----- P20---- H108 M9 1111 004 ----- P24---- K120 M3 3001 050 ----- P18---- G129
M9 0606 065 - ---- P14---- E119 M9 1111 004 ----- P4----. AT M9 3002 050 ----- P18---- G132
M9 0633 050 ----- P20---- H112 M9 1111 004 ----- Pg----- C105 M9 3008 050 ----- P8----- C124
M9 0700 085 ----- P22---- J116 M9 1111 015 ----- P16---- F143 M9 3202 002 ----- P4----- A144
M9 0802 002 ----- P16---- F158 M9 1112 002 ----- P12---- D103 M9 3202 047 ----- P14---- E140
M9 0803 010 ----- P16---- F140 M3 1113 002 ----- P10---- C153 M9 3220 035 ----- P14---- E141
M9 0804 086 ----- P10---- C143 M9 1113 002 ----- P14---- E135 M9 3303 099 ----- P16---- F117
M9 0805 086 ----- P8----- C130 M9 1116 002 ----- p2.---. A124 M9 3303 099 ----- P18---- G121
M9 0806 002 ----- P10---- C167 M9 1117 002 ----- P18---- G106 M9 3303 099 ----- P20---- H106
M9 0806 002 ----- P20---- H130 M9 1118 002 ----- P8 -- C134 M9 4003 099 ----- P16---- F114
M9 0806 086 ----- Pg----- C132 M9 1118 004 ----- P16---- F113 M9 4003 099 ----- P18---- G102
M9 0815 002 ----- P6----- B123 M9 1147 015 ----- P14---- E128 M3 4006 052 ----- P16---- F139
M9 0883 080 ----- pP2----- A122 M9 1148 015 ----- P20---- H117 M9 5002 020 ----- P2----- A105
M9 0883 080 ----- P6----- B131 M9 1150 003 ----- P2----- A126 M9 5003 067 ----- P12---- D156
M3 0900 085 ----- P12---- D147 M3 1151 010 ----- P16---- F142 M3 5003 067 ----- P14---- E113
M9 0901 002 ----- Pa.---- A162 M9 1182 080 ----- P18---- G111 M9 5004 021 ----- P8----- C107
M9 0901 045 ----- P20---- H118 M9 1182 080 ----- P2----- A121 M2 6001 005 ----- P6----- B112
M9 0902 011 ----- Pg----- Cc123 Mg 1200 086 --- - - P8----- c114 M9 6002 047 ----- P16---- F105
M9 0903 002 ----- P16---- F154 M9 1201 045 ----- P14---- E111 M9 6003 047 ----- P16---- F106
M9 0905 002 ----- P12---- D151 M9 1201 045 ----- P16---- F132 M9 6010 052 ----- P16---- F104
M9 0906 002 ----- p2----- A128 M9 1204 003 ----- P10---- C161 M9 7003 095 ----- P18---- G120
M8 0909 003 ----- P4.---- A153 M9 1219 015 ----- P14.--- E106 M9 7061 095 ----- P20---- H107
M9 0913 001 ----- P16---- F152 M3 1259 030 ----- P10---- C151 M9 7082 030 ----- P16.--- F157
M9 0920 002 ----- P2 A1t M3 1260 030 ----- P14---- E110 M9 7085 030 ----- Pg----- C140
M9 0921 002 ----- P14---- E134 M9 1501 007 ----- P12---- D122 M9 7087 030 ----- Pg----- C139
M9 0921 002 ----- P16---- F147 M3 1501 045 ----- P24---- K135 Mg 7091 030 ----- p22---- J117
M9 0932 015 ----- P20---- H126 M9 1501 085 ----- P4----- A163 MB 18A1 194 ----- P2----- A101
M9 0933 015 ----- P20---- Hi21 M9 1502 002 - ---- P18---- G123 MB 60A1 620 ----- P18---- G119
M9 0939 002 ----- P14---- E130 M9 1502 002 ----- P24-.-- K136 MF 00A0 120 ----- Pg----- €133
MS 0939 002 ----- P2----- A109 M9 1502 045 ----- P16---- F108 MF 00AQ 123 ----- P24---- K111
M3 0943 003 ----- P4--.-- A146 M9 1502 085 - ---- P4----- A145 MF 00AO0 123 ----- P§----- C136
M9 0954 003 ----- P6----- B127 M9 1502 086 - - - -- P10---- C155 MF 0Q0AO 180 ----- P16---- F148
M9 1000 085 ----- P12---- D110 M9 1503 003 ----- P16---- F129 MF Q0AQ 181 ----- P4----- A142
Mg 1001 086 ----- P12---- D142 Mg 1503 017 ----- P14.-.. E117 MF 00AD 192 ----- P18---- G143
M9 1004 080 ----- P16---- F116 M9 1503 031 ----- P14---- E108 MF 00AD 257 ----- P12---- D118

LS2—1380



L 3l

INDEX

saa-+ A°-¥"  Fig BB&AI-0 A°-¥"  Fig Bami-+ A’-"  Fig

Parts.No. Pag No. Parts.No. Page No. Parts.No. Page No.
MF 00AQ 270 ----P18---- G145 MF 10A0 104 ----- P10---- C166 MF 13A0 516 ---- P22---- J109
MF 00AQ 454 ----P10---- (152 MF 10A0 105 ---- P14---- E129 MF 13A0 519 ---- P16---- F101
MF 00A0 530 ----P12---- D101 MF 10A0 181 ----- P4----- A154 MF 13A0 523 ---- P6----- B110
MF 00AQ 750 ----P16---- F134 MF 10A0 187 ----- P24---- K104 MF 13A0 527 ---- P16---- F136
MF 00AQ 753 ----P22---- J113 MF 10A0 187 ----- P4----- A160 MF 13A0 530 ---- P10---- C165
MF 00A0 834 ----P16---- F14t MF 10A0 229 ---- P8----- C135 MF 13A0 551 ---- P2----- A110
MF 00AQ 838 ----P16---- F150 MF 10A0 471 ----- P4----- A167 MF 13A0 553 ---- P2----- A132
MF 00A0 980 ----P20---- H129 MF 10A0 553 ----- P4----- A159 MF 13A0 559 ---- P12-.-- D139
MF 00A1 350 ----P10---- C147 MF 10A0 555 ----- P2----- A131 MF 13A0 567 ---- P16---- F102
MF 00At1 352 ----P16---- F155 MF 10A0 665 ----- Pg----- B128 MF 13A0 571 ---- P22---- J135
MF 00A1 454 ----P8----- C126 MF 10A0 689 ----- P16---- F121 MF 13A0 572 ---- P2----- A116
MF 00A1 603 ----P16---- F151 MF 10A0 708 ----- Pg-.--- A161 MF 13A0 584 ---- P4----- A149
MF 00A1 729 ----P16---- F156 MF 10A1 555 ----- P2----- A140 MF 13A0 587 ---- P6----- B102
MF 00A1 780 ----P20---- H110 MF 10E0 149 ----- P24---- K113 MF 13A0 601 ---- P16---- F122
MF 00A2 454 ----P12---- D152 MF 12B0 259 ----- P14---- E138 MF 13A0 603 ---- P16---- F128
MF 00A2 572 ----P16---- F133 MF 13A0 135 ----- P22.--- J106 MF 13A0 628 ---- P6----- B104
MF 00A2 910 ----P8----- Cc127 MF 13A0 137 ---- P24---- K112 MF 13A0 633 ---- P12---- D123
MF 00A7 572 ----P18---- G147 MF 13A0 138 ----- P22---- J131 MF 13A0 635 ---- P12---- D121
MF 00A8 910 ----P16---- F144 MF 13A0 139 ---- P24---- K138 MF 13A0 663 ---- P6----- B130
MF O0EQ 550 ----P4----- A901 MF 13A0 148 ----- P10---- C150 MF 13A0 682 ---- P18---- G122
MF 01A0 181 ----PG----- B125 MF 13A0 157 ---- Pt4---- E139 MF 13A0 683 ---- P10---- C141
MF 01A0 245 ----P8----- C137 MF 13A0 161 ----- P14---- E136 MF 13A0 688 ---- P22---- J124
MF 01AQ 259 ----P18---- G128 MF 13A0 180 ----- P2----- A133 MF 13A0 691 ---- P4----- A173
MF 01AD 366 ----P18---- G133 MF 13A0 191 ----- P2----- A7 MF 13A0 702 ---- P22---- J115
MF 01A0 419 ---- P24---- K102 MF 13A0 192 ----. P2----- A115 MF 13A0 720 ---- P14---- E122
MF 01A0 476 ----P18---- G124 MF 13A0 194 ----- PG----- B114 MF 13A0 729 ---- P14---- E118
MF 01A0 502 ----P18---- G137 MF 13A0 196 ----- P2----- A127 MF 13A0 738 ---- P14---- E107
MF 01AQ 557 ----P8----- C138 MF 13A0 216 ----- P14---- E133 MF 13A0 746 ---- P16---- F119
MF 01A0 565 ----P24---- K110 MF 13A0 220 --- - P14-.-.. E126 MF 13A0 750 ---- P2----- A108
MF 01A0 601 ----P4.---- A152 MF 13A0 221 ----- P14---- E120 MF 13A0 758 ---- P24---- K137
MF 01A0 728 ----P24---- K125 MF 13A0 225 ----- P22---- J119 MF 13A0 760 ---- P8----- c117
MF 01A0 841 --.-P12---- D117 MF 13A0 230 ---- P6----- B111 MF 13A0 761 ---- P10---- C163
MF 01At1 419 ----P24---- K103 MF 13A0 245 --- - P2----- A130 MF 13A0 767 ---- P6----- B113
MF 01A1 476 ----P18---- G127 MF 13A0 252 ----- P14---- E102 MF 13A0 771 ---- P6----- B103
MF 01A1 601 ----P18---- G144 MF 13A0 253 ----- P14...- E104 MF 13A0 780 ---- P16---- F109
MF 01A1 694 ----P18---- G126 MF 13A0 262 ----- P14---- E131 MF 13A0 793 ---- P2----- A113
MF 01A2 694 ----P18---- G125 MF 13A0 265 ----- P14---- E137 MF 13A0 804 ---- P2----- A102
MF 01EQ 411 ----P16---- F130 MF 13A0 267 ---- P14---- E132 MF 13A0 830 ---- P4----- A172
MF 01E0 418 ----P24---- K101 MF 13A0 274 ----- P10---- C162 MF 13A0 836 ---- P16---- F137
MF 02A0 245 ----P12---- D114 MF 13A0 275 ---- P10---- C154 MF 13A0 880 ---- P2----- A120
MF 03A0 664 ----PG----- B126 MF 13A0 281 ---- P10---- C164 MF 13A0 887 ---- P16---- F135
MF 05A0 181 ----Pf----- B122 MF 13A0 285 ---- P12---- D136 MF 13A0 910 ---- P8----- C128
MF 05A0 572 ----P12---- D112 MF 13A0 287 ----- P10---- C160 MF 13A0 950 ---- P2----- At12
MF 05A0 660 ----P6----- B124 MF 13A0 289 ----- P12---- D150 MF 13A0 956 ---- P8----- C104
MF 06A0 257 ----P12---- D128 MF 13A0 291 ----- P12---- D105 MF 13A0 982 ---- P20---- H127
MF 06A0 323 ----P12---- D132 MF 13A0 339 ----- P20---- H101 MF 13A1 148 ---- P22---- J102
MF 06A0 339 ----P18---- G114 MF 13A0 348 ----- P2----- A107 MF 13A1 191 ---- P2----- Al14
MF 06A0 415 ----P18---- G109 MF 13A0 350 ----- P2----- A104 MF 13A1 252 ---- P14---- E105
MF 06A0 500 ----P12---- D120 MF 13A0 352 ----- PG----- B105 MF 13A1 339 ---- P22---- J129
MF 06A0 601 ----P18---- G105 MF 13A0 359 ----- P14---- E115 MF 13A1 352 ---- P12---- D141
MF 0BA0D 608 ----P24---- K108 MF 13A0 377 ----- P22---- J108 MF 13A1 392 ---- P16---- F162
MF 06A0 620 ----P18---- G108 MF 13A0 383 ----- PG----- B118 MF 13A1 417 ---- P20---- H116
MF 06A0 632 ----P12---- D131 MF 13A0 391 ---- P20---- H119 MF 13A1 426 ---- P2----- A136
MF 0BA0 691 ----P18---- G116 MF 13A0 392 ----- P16---- F145 MF 13A1 456 ---- P10---- C144
MF 06A0 729 ----P12---- D135 MF 13A0 405 ---- P22---- J121 MF 13A1 476 ---- P2----- A135
MF 06A0 750 ----P12---- D126 MF 13A0 417 ----- P20---- H111 MF 13A1 500 ---- P16---- F124
MF 06A0 852 ----P12---- D113 MF 13A0 426 ----- P4----- A165 MF 13A1 508 ---- P18---- G139
MF 06A0 950 ----P12---- D115 MF 13A0 450 ----- P10---- C149 MF 13A1 530 ---- P12---- D108
MF 06A1 361 ----P16---- F161 MF 13A0C 451 ---- P8 ---- C131 MF 13A1 551 ---- P12---- D145
MF 06A1 608 ----P24---- K109 MF 13A0 452 ----- P10---- C142 MF 13A1 571 ---- P22---- J137
MF 06A1 631 ----P12---- D116 MF 13A0 456 --- - Pg8----- C112 MF 13A1 572 ---- P12---- D155
MF 06A1 750 ----P18---- G115 MF 13A0 460 ----- Pg----- C115 MF 13A1 601 ---- P22---- J103
MF 06A4 776 ----P24---- K117 MF 13A0 476 ----- P2----- A134 MF 13A1 628 ---- P8----- €103
MF 06EQ 105 ----P14---- E129 MF 13A0 477 ----- P16---- F126 MF 13A1 683 ---- P8----- C116
MF OGEQ 128 ----P24---- K105 MF 13A0 49t ... - P10---- C156 MF 13A1 688 ---- P22---- J125
MF 06E0 351 ----P16---- F904 MF 13A0 500 ----- P22---- J107 MF 13A1 691 ---- P22---- J105
MF OBE0O 406 ----P18---- G903 MF 13A0 508 ----- P16---- F118 MF 13A1 729 ---- P14.--- E127
MF 06EQ 640 ----P12---- D901 MF 13A0 509 ---- P16---- F107 MF 13A1 750 ---- P6----- B109
MF 0BE4 519 ----P18---- G104 MF 13A0 511 ---- P14---- E114 MF 13A1 760 ---- P8----- €108

27 LS2—-1380



. ]

INDEX

H&mad-+ A°-%"  Fig H&E1-b A°-%" Fig
_Parts.No. Page No. Parts.No. Page No.
MF 13A1 761 ---- P12---- D154 MF 40A0 784 ----- P24---- K124
MF 13A1 776 ---- P24---- K119 MF 40A1 737 ----- P24---- K129
MF 13A1 780 ---- P16---- F120 MF 40EQ 125 ---- P10---- C903
MF 13A1 910 ---- P12---- D102 MF 40E2 484 ---- P20---- H10%
MF 13A1 956 ---- P8----- €125 MF 70A0 128 --- - P6----- B121
MF 13A1 982 ---- P20---- H125 MF 80A0 181 ----- P4----- A147
MF 13A2 148 ---- P22---- J128 MF 80AQ 352 ----- P10---- C159
MF 13A2 191 ---- P2----- A106 MF 80A0 780 ----- P22---- J104
MF 13A2 262 ---- P14---- E109 MF 80EO 470 ---- P4----- AS03
MF 13A2 352 ---- P8----- C101 MF 85A0 640 ----- P12---- DI
MF 13A2 392 ---- P18---- G117 MF 80A0 653 ---- P4.---- A141
MF 13A2 500 ---- P12---- D153 MF 90A2 976 ----- P24---- K107
MF 13A2 530 ---- P12---- D143 MF 95A1 101 ----- P4.---- A169
MF 13A2 551 ---- P12---- D137 MG 33A0 608 ---- P24---- K122
MF 13A2 571 ---- P8----- C106 MG 33A0 734 ----- P24---- K121
MF 13A2 572 ---- P14---- E112 MG 68A0 366 ---- P18---- G148
MF 13A2 688 ---- P22---- J127 MH 00AQ 223 ----- P14---- E123
MF 13A2 729 ---- P20---- H123 MH 00AQ 325 ----- P6----- B129
MF 13A2 750 ---- P6----- B115 MM 11A0 556 ----- P4----- A158
MF 13A2 767 ---- P8----- c119 MN 10A1 456 ----- P6----- B107
MF 13A2 780 ---- P18---- G103 MN 10A3 245 ----- P4----- A157
MF 13A2 910 ---- P12---- D144 MN 35A0 628 ----- Pg----- C118
MF 13A3 392 ---- P20---- H114 MN 60A0 620 ----- P18---- G102
MF 13A3 519 ---- P20---- H103 MN 70A2 456 ----- P6----- B116
MF 13A3 530 ---- P12---- D148 MN 70A2 456 ----- Pg----- C121
MF 13A3 571 ---- P20---- H113 MS 02A2 976 ----- P24---- K106
MF 13A3 572 ---- P22---- J114 MT 60A0 802 ----- P4----- A156
MF 13A3 688 ---- P22---- J132
MF 13A3 729 ---- P24---- K133
MF 13A3 750 ---- P8----- c110
MF 13A3 780 ---- P22---- J122
MF 13A3 910 ---- P20---- H120
MF 13A4 688 ---- P22---- J133
MF 13A4 750 ---- P8----- C113
MF 13A4 780 ---- P22---- J123
MF 13A5 688 ---- P22---- J134
MF 13A5 750 ---- P8----- C122
MF 13A5 780 ---- P22---- J126
MF 13A6 688 ---- P22---- J136
MF 13A6 750 ---- P10---- C145
MF 13A7 750 ---- P12---- D107
MF 13A8 750 ---- P20---- H122
MF 13EQ 139 ---- P24---- K903
MF 13E0 190 ---- P4----- A904
MF 13E0 210 ---- P4.---- A902
MF 13E0 534 ---- P18---- G901
MF 13E0 550 ---- P4----- A905
MF 13E0 580 ---- PG----- B901
MF 13E0 737 ---- P24---- K902
MF 13EQ 776 ---- P24---- K901
MF 13E0 839 ---- P16---- F903
MF 13E0 984 ---- P20---- HI01
MF 13E1 519 ---- P16---- F901
MF 13E1 682 ---- P18---- G902
MF 13E1 767 ---- P10---- C902
MF 13E2 456 ---- P6----- B903
MF 13E2 519 ---- P16---- FS02
MF 13E3 456 ---- P6----- B902
MF 13E4 456 ---- P10---- C901
MF 13E4 519 ---- P20---- H902
MF 13E5 456 ---- P10---- C904
MF 20A1 724 ---- P24---- K134
MF 30A0 723 ---- P24.--- K130
MF 33E0 193 ---- P24---- K114
MF 36A0 245 ---- P2----- A139

MF 36A0 750 ---- P16---- F159

MF 36A1 180 ---- P2----- A125
MF 40A0 477 ---- P24---- K127
MF 40A0 737 ---- P24---- K128

28

LS2—1380



A.Ef BRI SH - oworesrraxion2--s=sgEe L)

EMVWEDHLERTREAES ¥
FALYZFLERAD REHER BHBBETN—~T TIG-RLRERBIREEE1-812 X7+ X527 — 2148
KETIEES (03)6221-6160 L& F A X E S (03)6221-6168

L MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
FACTORY AUTOMATION SYSTEM

OFFICE TOWER Z 14F 8-12 1chome, Harumi CHUO-KU, TOKYO 104-6212, JAPAN
Phone : +81-3-6221-6060 Fax : +81-3-6221-6076

ZOMBIMIZ. 2002 £ 05 ARFTT, 4H. BEVELICHREZET S ENFBUETOTITRILES L, 2002 E 05 H flﬁﬁjz



